

No. 24-10277

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

INSURANCE MARKETING COALITION LIMITED,
PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND
WISCONSIN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED
INTERVENOR THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER'S
PROPOSED PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General
District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CHLOE Q. PAN
Assistant Attorney General

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6609
ashwin.phatak@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Despite Robust State Efforts To Combat Them, The Problem Of Illegal Robocalls Remains.....	3
A. Contrary to Congress’s intent, lead generators have created a billion-dollar industry harvesting and selling consumer contact information to robocallers, causing substantial harms.....	3
B. States have invested substantial resources into anti- robocall enforcement, but challenges remain.	6
II. The FCC’s One-To-One Consent Rule Complements State Efforts To Limit Robocalls By Preventing Lead Generators From Harvesting and Reselling Consumer Contact Information.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	3, 6, 9, 11
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	10
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227.....	4
Ala. Code § 8-19A-3	7
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.475	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2919.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1278.....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-63-204	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770.....	7
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2871	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-311	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-302	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-256e.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-570c.....	7

Fla. Stat. § 501.059 7

Ga. Code Ann. § 46-5-23 7

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 305/1 7

Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5 7

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-670 7

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:810 7

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 159C § 3 7

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 159 § 19B 7

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 10, § 1498 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 484.125 7

Minn. Stat. § 325E.26 7

Minn. Stat. § 332.37 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 77-3-451 7

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-216 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-104 7

N.D. Cent. Code § 51-28-04 7

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 359-E:1 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:17-28 7

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-22 7

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-p 7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-236 7

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 597.812-597.818..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 109.87..... 7

Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 755.1 7

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1847a 7

Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.370..... 7

73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2245.2 7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-61-3.4..... 7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-35-26..... 7

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-30-23 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-1502 7

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 305.001..... 7

Utah Code Ann. § 13-25a-103 7

Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-518.2 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 80.36.400..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 100.52 7

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 4, 10

Telemarketing Sales Rule,
68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003)..... 7

Other

Bureau of Consumer Prot., Fed. Trade Comm’n, *“Follow the Lead” Workshop* (Sept. 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/4xwunn6t> 5, 6

Complaint, *Arizona v. Lansky*, No. 4:23-cv-00233-CKJ (D. Ariz. May 23, 2023) 8

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, *Robocall Response Team: Combating Scam Robocalls & Robotexts* (Oct. 28, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3nx2wdte> 1

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Consumer Sentinel Network Data Book 2023* (Feb. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3v28hwx6>..... 9

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Operation Stop Scam Calls: Federal and State Actions* (July 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mr355mjx> 9

In the Matter of Rules & Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)..... 6

Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen. to Sen. Roger Wicker, Chair, Sen. Comm. on Com., Sci., & Transp. & Sen. Maria Cantwell, Ranking Member, Sen. Comm. on Comm., Sci., & Transp. (Mar. 5, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3wnj34eb>..... 8

Letter from Tracy Nayer, Special Deputy Att’y Gen., N.C. Dep’t of Just., to Amber Valdez Schober, President, Life Corporation (Feb. 6, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/26x2x2f8> 9

Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., *Anti-Robocall Principles*, <https://tinyurl.com/3dx9kmw6>..... 8

Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., *Reply Comment of Fifty-One State Attorneys General* (Nov. 15, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/ydnnjpvj>..... 2

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, *FTC Warns Hurricane Victims About Flood Insurance Robocall Scam* (Aug. 31, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2uw8utw8>..... 1, 2

Press Release, Off. of the Ark. Att’y Gen., *Consumer Alert: Beware Fraudulent Callers Claiming to Be Law Enforcement Officers* (July 18, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/6bya8ebn>..... 10

Press Release, Off. of the Ga. Att’y Gen., *Consumer Alert: Carr Warns of Scams and Fraud with Recovery Efforts Underway Following Hurricane Helene* (Sept. 27, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2s3svm7a> 1

Press Release, Off. of the Ohio Att’y Gen., *Attorney General Yost Announces the Formation of National Anti-Robocall Litigation Task Force* (Aug. 2, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yr7atabm>..... 8

Reply Comments of 28 State Attorneys General (June 6, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/zk8ka97z> 5, 6, 11

U.S. Dep’t of Agric., *Scam Alerts* (updated July 8, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/26mjdmyx> 10
